

Planning Committee Report	
Planning Ref:	FUL/2019/0824
Site:	Avenue Bowls Club, Gaveston Road
Ward:	Coundon
Proposal:	Erection of new indoor bowls facility and maintenance store and reconfiguration of car park
Case Officer:	Nigel Smith

SUMMARY

It is accepted that there are no suitable sequentially preferable in or edge of centre sites available for the facility. Whilst there would obviously be a quantifiable loss of green space, due to the erection of a building, it is considered that the loss of outdoor sport facility is compensated for by the benefits to sport provision. The impacts upon highway safety, residential amenity and the character of the area would not be significant.

BACKGROUND

The site is an existing bowls club situated in a backland site behind houses which front Gaveston Road, Hollyfast Road and Prince William Close to the south, east and north respectively, with Kendon Avenue to the west. The proposal is to erect an indoor bowling rink with associated changing rooms and W.C.'s on the site of the all-weather pitch and allotments. The car park would be remodelled to provide 42 spaces, which is increased from 32 spaces.

KEY FACTS

Reason for report to committee:	5 or more representations contrary to recommendation
Current use of site:	Bowls club
Proposed use of site:	Bowls club
Existing parking spaces:	32
Proposed parking spaces:	42
Increase in floorspace:	1570 sq m

RECOMMENDATION

Planning committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to conditions listed within the report.

REASON FOR DECISION

- The proposal is acceptable in principle.
- The proposal will not significantly adversely impact upon highway safety.
- The proposal will not significantly adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours.
- The proposal will not significantly adversely impact upon the character of the area.
- The proposal accords with Policies: DS3, GE2, GE3, GE4, DE1, AC2, AC3, AC4, EM2, EM4, EM5, EM7 and CO1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016, together with the aims of the NPPF.

BACKGROUND

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

The proposal is to erect an indoor bowling rink with associated changing rooms and W.C.'s on the site of the all-weather pitch and allotments. The indoor rink building would measure 41.5m x 33.8m in floor area with a ridge height of 6.24m and a wall height of 4.75m. This building would be clad with powder coated metal cladding in three colours in three varying widths. There would also be a shallow mono-pitched link building between the indoor rink and existing clubhouse, which would house the ancillary accommodation such as the changing rooms and W.C.'s. This link would be faced in brick and would have a maximum height of 3.8m.

Aside from the building, the car park area would be remodelled and slightly extended to incorporate an existing hedge which separates the car park from outdoor bowling green. The existing car park has space for 32 spaces and the proposed has space for 42, including 2 disabled spaces. A maintenance store is also proposed to the south eastern corner of the car park.

The proposal would re-provide a facility which is currently provided in the Coventry Sports and Leisure Centre in the City Centre. As members will be aware, the leisure centre is earmarked for closure. A supporting statement explains that "The scheme forms part of a wider Sports Strategy Partnership for the city of Coventry, underpinned by a new Indoor Facilities Strategy and Playing Pitch Strategy. A recommendation of the Indoor Facilities Strategy is to work alongside key bowls clubs and the National Governing Body of Indoor Bowls to explore the feasibility of future sustainable provision for indoor bowls in Coventry".

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an existing bowls club situated in a backland site behind houses which front Gaveston Road, Hollyfast Road and Prince William Close to the south, east and north respectively, with Kendon Avenue to the west. The site comprises a car park to the west which is accessed via a single width vehicular / pedestrian access between 44 and 46 Gaveston Road. There is a single storey brick faced clubhouse building located to the north of the site with an outdoor bowling rink in the middle. To the western side of the site is an all-weather rink and beyond that is an area of allotments, which are administered by the club.

As well as bowls, other activities such as slimming world and private functions occur at the site. The site is used from 0900-2200 hours although timings vary. Bowls generally takes place between 1400-2200 hours.

PLANNING HISTORY

There have been a number of historic planning applications on this site; the following is the most relevant:

Application Number	Description of Development	Decision and Date
S/2005/1017	Indoor bowling green and changing accommodation	Refused (1969) as the site was located in an area allocated for residential purposes and the

		proposed building would be undesirable given its size and sphere of influence. It would also have an unsatisfactory impact upon residential amenity from increased comings and goings; and it would have an unsatisfactory access
--	--	---

POLICY

National Policy Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The new NPPF published in February 2019 sets out the Government's planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It sets out the Government's requirements for the planning system only to the extent that is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so. The new NPPF increases the focus on achieving high quality design and states that it is "fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve".

The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 2014, this adds further context to the NPPF and it is intended that the two documents are read together.

Local Policy Guidance

The current local policy is provided within the Coventry Local Plan 2016, which was adopted by Coventry City Council on 6th December 2017. Relevant policy relating to this application is:

Policy DS3: Sustainable Development Policy

Policy GE2: Green Space

Policy GE3: Biodiversity, Geological, Landscape and Archaeological Conservation

Policy GE4: Tree Protection

Policy CO1: New or improved social, community and leisure premises

Policy DE1 Ensuring High Quality Design

Policy AC2: Road Network

Policy AC3: Demand Management

Policy AC4: Walking and Cycling

Policy EM2: Building Standards

Policy EM4 Flood Risk Management

Policy EM5 Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS)

Policy EM7 Air Quality

Supplementary Planning Guidance/ Documents (SPG/ SPD):

SPD Delivering a More Sustainable City

SPD Coventry Connected

CONSULTATION

No Objections received from:

- Sport England

No objections subject to conditions have been received from:

- Highways
- Environmental Protection

- Drainage
- West Midlands Fire Service
- Ecology

Immediate neighbours and local councillors have been notified; a site notice was posted on 16th April 2019. A press notice was displayed in the Coventry Telegraph on 11th April 2019.

153 letters of objection have been received, raising the following material planning considerations:

- Increase traffic congestion / highway safety concerns
- Increased demand for on street parking on already heavily parked local streets
- Increased air pollution
- Inadequate access / single width
- No fire / emergency access
- Unsustainable location as out of City Centre and has city wide catchment / short-sighted as no room for expansion for regional tournaments / more suitable sites available
- Loss of allotments (used by non-members of club)
- Harm to wildlife (bats / foxes / hedgehogs etc)
- Impact on outlook / light to occupiers on Hollyfast and Gaveston Roads
- Increased noise / light pollution
- Disruption during construction / using Kendon Avenue not feasible
- Archaeological investigation required for lost chapel
- Impact on health of residents / no health impact assessment
- Scale / design of building out of keeping with area
- Nothing changed since 1969 refusal
- Drainage / flooding implications
- Impact upon trees
- Transport statement underestimates number of people who will drive to site / doesn't include staff

Within the letters received the following non-material planning considerations were raised, these cannot be given due consideration in the planning process:

- Reduction in house values
- The existing club is not well managed
- Money better spent on other things

A petition (232 signatures) has been sponsored by Cllr Bailey, objecting to the application due to the use of a landlocked site in close proximity to existing dwellings; creation of highway safety problems; increased traffic and on street parking.

Cllr Gannon has written in to object to the application for the following reasons:

- A study should be undertaken to find the best site for the facility in Coventry
- The building is not in keeping with the character of the area
- The access is inadequate
- No change since previous refusal
- Public transport connections not good enough to support City wide facility
- Archaeological survey required in order to establish siting of the Chapel of St Chad

- Inappropriate loss of open space
- Impact on health / wellbeing of residents

Following the receipt of amended plans, 10 day re-notification letters have been sent to all previously consulted neighbours and any others who have commented previously.

Any further comments received will be reported within late representations.

APPRAISAL

The main issues in determining this application are: principle of development; the impact upon neighbouring amenity; highway considerations; and the impact upon the character of the area.

Principle of development

Location of facility

Policy CO1 states that:

1. Proposals for social, community and leisure facilities will be considered through the following sequential approach:
 - a) Designated centres to support the centres hierarchy;
 - b) Where no suitable sites are available in a designated centre, an edge of-centre location;
 - c) Where no edge of centre sites are available, a site adjacent to other associated facilities including existing schools and educational facilities;
 - d) Only where no suitable site can be identified having regard to points 1-3, will stand alone sites be supported, subject to:
 - i. The proposal addressing an unmet need within a local community;
 - ii. There being no significant adverse impact upon the role of a defined Centre; and
 - iii. There being no material impact on neighbouring amenity;

2. Proposals will be considered on the basis of:
 - a) The appropriateness of their proposed location in relation to their scale and intended catchment;
 - b) Compatibility with nearby uses;
 - c) Accessibility by a choice of means of transport; and
 - d) Compatibility with other Plan Policies

As the site would be for a leisure facility which would attract a city wide catchment, the ideal location for it would be in the City Centre or perhaps one of the major district centres. Indeed the current provision is at the Coventry Sports and Leisure Centre in the City Centre. However due to the pending closure of the leisure centre, the service needs to be re-provided elsewhere.

In accordance with Policy CO1, a sequential assessment has been submitted as part of the planning statement, which identified 4 sites available for rent / sale in or on the edge of the City Centre. Two of these are in multi storey office blocks (Friars House and Eaton House) with individual floorplates of no more than 639 sq m. Another is the upper floor of a building at New Union Street but this only has a floorspace of 770 sq m. Clearly none

of these three are suitable for the use. The other is the former DW Sports unit on Hertford Street, but this is within the City Centre south regeneration area and is only available to rent until 2021, therefore this is not suitable either.

With regard to Major District Centres, the only site which appears to be a possibility is the land to the north of the existing units at Arena Park (on the opposite side of the railway from the Ricoh Arena). However, this land is not available as there is an agreement with Wasps regarding potential car parking use.

Therefore it is accepted that there are no suitable sequentially preferable in or edge of centre sites available for the facility. As such the next sequentially preferable sites are adjacent to other associated facilities. Clearly an outdoor bowling club is associated with an indoor bowling club. Therefore the provision of the site at the Avenue bowls complies with the approach contained in Policy CO1.

Many residents have suggested alternative sites are more suitable for the development, such as other bowls clubs, however there is no requirement to assess non-sequentially preferable sites as part of the planning process. Furthermore, Sport England's response to the application explains that the English Indoor Bowls Association (EIBA) reviewed potential sites with the Council and concluded that the proposed site is the only realistic option to ensure that Coventry residents will have access to local indoor bowls facility once the Coventry sports centre is closed.

An application for an indoor bowling green on the site was refused in 1969 as the site was located in an area allocated for residential purposes and the proposed building would be undesirable given its size and sphere of influence. Whilst the terminology has altered over time, the thrust of the reason for refusal is clearly that the use would attract too many people from too wide a catchment to be sited in this location. Whilst policy still encourages such uses to be located in defined Centres, it does allow for their location in out of centre locations if no sequentially preferable sites are available, subject to complying with other Plan policies and them being compatible with nearby uses and being accessible by a choice of means of transport. Impacts on residential amenity and highway related issues shall be explored later in this report.

Loss of green space

Policy GE2 states:

1. Development involving the loss of green space that is of value for amenity, recreational, outdoor sports and/or community use will not be permitted unless specifically identified as part of a strategic land use allocation, or it can be demonstrated that:

- a) An assessment showing there is no longer a demand, or prospect of demand, for the recreational use of the site or any other green space use; or
- b) A deficiency would not be created through its loss, measured against the most up-to-date Coventry Green Space standards; or
- c) The loss resulting from any proposed development would be replaced by equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable location of the city.

Outdoor sports facilities and allotments both qualify as green space and the application proposes to build on an all-weather bowling rink and an area of allotments, albeit the allotments are considered to be ancillary to the bowls club as they are both owned and

administered by the club and many of the allotment holders have historically been bowls members, who access the plots via a gate from the bowls side.

Whilst there would obviously be a quantifiable loss of green space, due to the erection of a building, it is considered that the loss of outdoor sport facility is compensated for by the benefits to sport provision of the provision of the indoor bowling rink, in accordance with the Council's Indoor Facilities Strategy 2014-2024. It is for this reason that Sport England do not object to the proposal.

Impact on residential amenity

Many objections have been received from residents regarding loss of light and outlook arising from the new building. The building itself was originally designed with a gabled roof rising to 6.24m high at ridge. The roof design has been amended to be hipped on all sides so that neighbours on Gaveston Road and Hollyfast Road would now look out onto a 4.7m high wall at a distance of at least 22m from the end of single storey rear extensions at these properties. Whilst the view from the rear of these properties would undoubtedly change, the outlook would not be so oppressive as to warrant refusal of the application. Whilst it is not a direct comparison, it is useful to note that the SPG for new residential development would allow a row of terraced houses at a distance of 20m to the rear of existing properties. Such a development would have a higher eaves line, steeper roof and higher pitch, and therefore a greater impact upon light levels and outlook than the proposal.

Other potential causes of harm to amenity include increased noise from both within the site and from comings and goings to and from it and light pollution. As bowling is not a noisy activity and there are no plans to have amplified music or speakers in the new building it is not anticipated that the proposal would result in significant noise levels from the site. Conditions are proposed to prevent amplified voice or speech and also to prevent use of the new building for anything other than bowling (ie. no functions). Details of any proposed plant would need to be submitted and approved in writing prior to its installation in the proposed dedicated plant room. A condition can also be imposed to ensure details of any on site lighting be submitted prior to installation.

Noise from additional comings and goings to and from the site are impossible to control. However, it is anticipated that the largest increase in visits compared to existing levels will be in the winter months when residents are less likely to have doors and windows open or enjoying their gardens.

Finally, disruption resulting from construction is time limited by its nature and as such does not justify withholding planning permission.

Highway considerations

Policy AC1 'Accessible Transport Network' states that development proposals which are expected to generate additional trips on the transport network should: a) Integrate with existing transport networks including roads, public transport and walking and cycling routes to promote access by a choice of transport modes. b) Consider the transport and accessibility needs of everyone living, working or visiting the city.

Policy AC3 of the Local Plan acknowledges that the provision of car parking can influence occurrences of inappropriate on-street parking which can block access routes for emergency, refuse and delivery vehicles, block footways preventing access for pedestrians, reduce visibility at junctions and impact negatively on the street scene. Proposals for the provision of car parking associated with new development will be assessed on the basis of parking standards set out in Appendix 5. The car parking standards also include requirements for the provision of electric car charging and cycle parking infrastructure. Based on the proposed floor space, the standards would normally require 79 car parking spaces for the proposed extension (1 per 20 sq m).

The existing site has a car park upon which 32 cars can park. The proposal would see this expanded and reorganised so that it could accommodate 42 spaces, including 2 for disabled persons. Cycle parking would also be provided. Access is via a single car width track.

The submitted Transport Statement analyses existing trip generation to the site as well as trips to the existing leisure centre where indoor bowling currently takes place. It finds that the time periods when most people will visit the site are on Wednesday and Thursday mornings (99 and 91 respectively). This coincides with other groups using the site, namely Nostalgics and Slimming World. From an assessment of users travel habits the maximum parking demand on site would be 48 on Thursday mornings with 43 on Wednesday mornings. At other times the demand is expected to be no more than 42. The statement explains that a large number of the Slimming World patrons on Thursday morning are only on site for part of the time and therefore the 48 figure is very much a worst case scenario.

The figures in the Transport Statement have been queried by local residents with evidence submitted of greater levels of on-site parking on certain days compared to that predicted in the Statement. The club explain that the numbers provided in the Transport Statement are averages and that it is impossible to predict the exact number of cars for each day of the year. This will vary week to week. For instance, when a home game is played on a Saturday 48 bowlers may be in attendance and many cars, but if it is an away game then only a few cars may be present. The amount of bowlers, and therefore cars, will also depend on progress in cup competitions and dates of league fixtures. As such, the Transport Statement has sought to consider the most common scenarios and average levels of attendance and can't legislate for the irregular pattern of fixtures. The assumptions and conclusions of the TS is supported by the highways authority.

The statement also explains that HGV construction access would be from Kendon Avenue, as the existing access is not wide enough. Kendon Avenue is a cul-de-sac and gates would be installed at the end with an existing small grassed area covered with hardstanding whilst HGV's require access. Following construction this would be required as an emergency access as the existing entrance is too narrow to accommodate a fire engine. A high degree of concern has been expressed about this by local residents, with many fearing that the club will use the access whenever they like once it is in place. There is also a desire not to see gates at the end of the cul-de-sac and for the grassed area to remain. However, it is not uncommon for conditions requiring accesses to be used in the event of emergencies only and planning permission cannot be withheld on the assumption that it will be breached. Therefore it is recommended that conditions are

imposed restricting the access to Kendon Road to emergencies only following construction as well as requiring the existing grassed area to be replanted post construction and details of the gates to be submitted and approved prior to their installation. It is possible for gates to appear as fencing from one side as opposed to being metal gates with visibility from the site into Kendon Avenue.

The highway authority accept the findings of the Transport Statement and raise no objection to the application and increased use of the access, subject to the imposition of conditions requiring the provision of the car and cycle parking, as well as a construction method statement. Therefore it is considered that the proposal complies with the highway policies of the Local Plan and would not result in any significant harm to highway safety.

Impact on visual amenity

Policy DE1 of the Local Plan seeks to ensure high quality design and development proposals must respect and enhance their surroundings and positively contribute towards the local identity and character of an area.

The proposed building has a much larger footprint than the surrounding residential properties. It also has a different aesthetic due to its function. However it would be lower than surrounding residential properties and would not be visible from public vantage points. The elevations have been amended to raise their quality above that of the original design, which resembled an industrial unit. The walls would be clad with powder coated metal cladding of three different widths and colours. On balance it is considered that the proposal would not result in significant harm to the character of the area.

Ecology

Policy GE3 of the Local Plan seeks to preserve protected species and biodiversity. A preliminary ecological appraisal and initial bat survey have been undertaken on the site and it concludes that protected species are unlikely to be affected if appropriate best practice is implemented (a series of suggestions are included such as habitat reduction methods and how to avoid disruption to nesting birds). It also states that the existing building is not suitable for a significant bat roosting site. The ecology consultee concurs with the report and recommends conditions requiring details of any external lighting and also specific method statements to prevent harm to hedgehogs and reptiles.

Other issues

Some residents have suggested that an archaeological evaluation is required in order to establish the site of the chapel of St Chad. However, it is outside of the archaeological constraint area, which is situated slightly to the north of the site.

The Lead Local Flood Authority are satisfied that the proposal will not lead to increased flooding subject to the imposition of a condition relating to drainage.

There are 4 TPO trees located to the north of the car park on land outside of the application site. A condition is required in order to ensure that resurfacing works to the car park do not harm the roots of these trees.

It has been suggested that the proposal should be subject to a health impact assessment. However, it is below the threshold for such an assessment, as the area of development does not exceed 1 hectare.

Given the scale of development it is not considered that the development will result in significant harm to air pollution. Environmental Protection recommend conditions requiring control of dust and emissions from construction; 1 electric vehicle charging point and any gas boilers being low NOx, in order to mitigate any impact.

Equality implications

The proposal would see the indoor bowling rink at ground floor level with disabled parking spaces provided. As such the development would be accessible.

Conclusion

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principle and will not result in any significant impact upon neighbour amenity, highway safety, ecology or the character of the area subject to relevant conditions. The reason for Coventry City Council granting planning permission is because the development is in accordance with: Policies DS3, GE2, GE3, GE4, DE1, AC2, AC3, AC4, EM2, EM4, EM5, EM7 and CO1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016, together with the aims of the NPPF.

CONDITIONS:/REASON

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: *To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.*

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved documents: location plan; 0400 P1; 0401 P1; 0411 P4; 0413 P4; 1100 P5; 1300 P4; 1401 P4; 1414 P4; 1600 P4; 9100 P0; site wide life fire safety strategy

Reason: *For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.*

3. Before the existing car park is remodelled / resurfaced the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and any approved mitigation or protection measures shall be put into place prior to and remain in place during any construction work:
Tree constraints plan; arboricultural method statement; and a dimensioned tree protection plan (to include protection measures during and after construction and any construction exclusion zones) (in accordance with 5.5/ Table B.1 of British Standard BS5837 : 2012 - Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - Recommendations) which shall also include any proposal for pruning or other preventative works.

Reason: *In order to protect and preserve existing trees within the site which are of amenity value in accordance with Policy GE3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

4. The building / extension hereby approved shall be used for indoor bowls only and for no other purpose, including any other purpose within class D2 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification.

Reason: *To ensure that the premises are not used in a manner prejudicial to or likely to cause nuisance or disturbance to the occupiers of nearby properties in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

5. There shall be no amplified voice or music within the building / extension hereby approved.

Reason: *To ensure that the premises are not used in a manner prejudicial to or likely to cause nuisance or disturbance to the occupiers of nearby properties in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

6. No plant shall be installed on site unless details have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: *To ensure that the premises are not used in a manner prejudicial to or likely to cause nuisance or disturbance to the occupiers of nearby properties in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

7. The building / extension hereby approved shall not be used until at least 1 electric vehicle charging point has been provided on site.

Reason: *To mitigate the impact of the development upon air quality, in accordance with Policy EM7 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

8. Any gas boilers installed on site shall have a dry emission rate of <40mg/kWh

Reason: *To mitigate the impact of the development upon air quality, in accordance with Policy EM7 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

9. The building / extension hereby approved shall not be used unless and until the car parking and manoeuvring areas indicated on the approved drawings have been provided and thereafter those areas shall be kept marked out and available for such use at all times.

Reason: *To ensure adequate off-street car parking and servicing facilities in the interests of both highway safety and visual amenity in accordance with Policies AC1 and AC3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

10. The building / extension hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until the approved cycle parking facilities have been provided and made available for use in accordance with the details on the approved drawings and thereafter those facilities shall remain available for use at all times.

Reason: *In the interests of encouraging the use of alternative modes of transport with*

the aim of creating a more sustainable city in accordance with Policies HW1 and DS3 & AC1, AC3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.

11. The development (including any works of demolition) shall proceed only in strict accordance with a construction method statement which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved statement shall be strictly adhered to throughout the construction period and shall provide for: the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; the loading and unloading of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; wheel washing facilities and other measures to ensure that any vehicle, plant or equipment leaving the application site does not carry mud or deposit other materials onto the public highway; measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; construction hours; routing of HGV construction vehicles and timings of HGV deliveries; and and a scheme for recycling / disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works.

Reason: *In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties, the free flow of traffic and the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policies AC1, AC3, EM1 and DE1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

12. No lighting or illumination of any part of any building or the site shall be installed or operated unless and until details of such measures shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and such works, and use of that lighting and/or illumination, shall be carried out and operated only in full accordance with those approved details.

Reason: *To ensure that any lighting is designed so as not to detrimentally affect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties or wildlife in accordance with Policies EM1 and GE3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

13. The development shall be carried out only in full accordance with details of the external facing and roofing materials which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority

Reason: *To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance of the development in the interests of the amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

14. Prior to use of the building / extension hereby approved, details of the proposed access gate for emergency vehicles (depicted on the site wide fire safety strategy) shall be submitted and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The gate shall not allow intervisibility between Kendon Avenue and the site. The gate shall be installed prior to use of the building / extension and once installed it shall only be used by emergency vehicles and shall be locked at all other times. Furthermore, if the grassed area immediately to the west of the gates is altered to facilitate construction, this shall be returned to grass prior to use of the building / extension.

Reason: *To prevent use of Kendon Avenue as another access to the site in the interests of residential amenity in accordance with guidance contained within the National*

Planning Policy Framework.

15. The development hereby permitted shall only be undertaken in strict accordance with drainage details, incorporating a Sustainable Drainage System (SUDS) if possible and responding to the hydrological conditions (soil permeability, watercourses etc) within the application site, including a long term management and maintenance plan, which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The drainage design will provide for the following:
- i) Surface water discharge from the site will be limited to no more than 5l/s;
 - ii) No temporary increases in flood risk on our off site during construction;
 - iii) Evidence that receiving water bodies or sewers are capable of accepting the attenuated flows;
 - iv) Evidence that the 1:100 year plus climate change events will be held within the site;
 - v) Evidence to show the management of overland flow routes in the event of exceedance or blockage of the drainage system;
 - vi) Where site levels result in the severance, diversion or reception of natural land drainage flow, the developer shall maintain existing flow routes or intercept those flows and discharge these by a method approved by the local planning authority;
 - vii) foul drainage plans
- The approved systems shall thereafter be retained and shall be managed and maintained in strict accordance with the approved details.

Reason: *To ensure that a satisfactory means of drainage is provided such as to minimise flooding and which promotes and maintains the good stewardship of the natural and built environment in accordance with Policies EM4 and HW1 and DS3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016.*

16. No development shall commence (including preparatory works) until a method statement to protect hedgehogs and reptiles during construction has been submitted and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Thereafter the approved measures shall be implemented in full.

Reason: *To safeguard the presence and population of a protected species in line with UK and European Law, The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and Policy GE3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016..*